The Group is exposed to interest rate risk from changes in interest rates on the Group’s
interest-bearing liabilities. As interest rates fluctuate, the amount of interest payable on
financing where the interest rate is not fixed will also fluctuate.

The Group may seek to mitigate its exposure to fluctuations in interest rates by entering into
interest rate hedging contracts for a portion of forecast interest rate exposures. The Group
did not enter into any interest rate hedge contracts during the year ended 31 January 2023
(2022: nil).

The following table summarises the principal amount on outstanding balances at balance date
and the weighted average interest rate for these balances throughout the year. The table also
summarises the Group’s exposure to interest rate risk using a sensitivity analysis performed
using a 100-basis point variation. The sensitivity has been measured by the quantitative impact
on profit before tax (“profit” in the table) if the variation were to occur.

31 January 2023 31 January 2022

Balance
$’000

Weighted
avg. rate

-1%
Profit
$’000

+1%
Profit
$’000

Balance
$’000

Weighted
avg. rate

-1%
Profit
$’000

+1%
Profit
$’000

Cash and cash
equivalents 16,650 0.10% (167) 167 31,145 0.10% (311) 311
Borrowings –
secured (83,681) 2.53% 837 (837) (180,375) 2.86% 1,804 (1,804)
Total
(decrease)/
increase 670 (670) 1,493 (1,493)

(iii) Equity price risk

Price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market prices, rather than changes in interest rates and/or exchange rates. These price
movements may be caused by factors specific to the individual financial asset, its issuer,
or factors affecting all similar financial assets traded on the market.

The Group has exposure to equity price risk through investments in shares of listed entities
that are traded in an active market and investments in shares in unlisted entities not traded
in an active market recorded in “Other financial assets”. These investments are held for
strategic rather than trading purposes. The Group does not actively trade these investments.

The potential impact of movements in price risk on the Group’s profit and loss and equity
resulting from 10% increase/decrease in value of equity securities at reporting date are shown
below. The sensitivity has been performed using a 10% variation as management consider
this to be reasonable having regard to historic movements in equities. The sensitivity has
been measured by the quantitative impact on profit before tax (“profit” in the table) if the
variation were to occur.

31 January 2023 31 January 2022

Balance

$’000

-10%
Profit
$’000

+10%
Profit
$’000

Balance
$’000

-10%
Profit
$’000

+10%
Profit
$’000

Other financial assets
Investments – active market
(Level 1) 4,203 (420) 420 5,758 (576) 576
Investments – other observable
input (Level 2) – – – 14 (1) 1
Investments – non-traded
(Level 3) 11,874 (1,187) 1,187 11,874 (1,187) 1,187

(b) Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations
resulting in financial loss to the Group. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents,
deposits with banks and financial institutions, as well as credit exposures to wholesale and
retail customers, including outstanding receivables and committed transactions. The Group
has endeavoured to minimise credit risk by dealing with creditworthy counterparties.

The principal activity of the Group gives rise to a significant trade receivables value within
the financial assets of the Group. The credit risk on the trade receivables of the Group is